

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

TRAVIS TRAVON SAMMONS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 156189

Court of Appeals No. 332190

Saginaw County Circuit Court
No. 15-041848-FC

Nathan Jeffrey Collison (P76031)
SAGINAW COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S
OFFICE

111 South Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
989.790.5330
ncollison@saginawcounty.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
Ashley G. Chrysler (P80263)
Kelsey M. Dame (P82044)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487
616.752.2000
greache@wnj.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

**APPELLANT TRAVIS TRAVON SAMMONS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	v
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The procedure of showing the witness Mr. Sammons alone in an interrogation room was unnecessarily suggestive.....	9
A. The “showup” identification procedure used to identify Sammons was suggestive	10
B. The showup procedure was unnecessary	14
II. Jones’s identification was not sufficiently reliable to be admitted in spite of the showup’s suggestive nature; a substantial likelihood of misidentification exists	16
III. The admission of Jones’s out-of-court identification was not harmless.....	19
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amador v Quarterman</i> , 458 F3d 397 (CA 5, 2006).....	15
<i>Manson v Brathwaite</i> , 432 US 98 (1977).....	16
<i>Neil v Biggers</i> , 409 US 188 (1972).....	2, 14, 16
<i>People v Banks</i> , 438 Mich 408; 475 NW2d 769 (1991).....	20
<i>People v Gray</i> , 457 Mich 107; 577 NW2d 92 (1998).....	10
<i>People v Jenkins</i> , 472 Mich 26; 691 NW2d 759 (2005).....	7
<i>People v Kurylczyk</i> , 443 Mich 289; 505 NW2d 528 (1993).....	8, 16, 20
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999).....	9, 19
<i>People v Mass</i> , 464 Mich 615; 628 NW2d 540 (2001).....	9
<i>People v Nelson</i> , 443 Mich 626; 505 NW2d 266 (1993).....	7
<i>People v Ramsey</i> , No. 158154 (Mich Sup Ct, Jan 23, 2019).....	21
<i>People v Shepherd</i> , 472 Mich 343; 697 NW2d 144 (2005).....	9
<i>Perry v New Hampshire</i> , 565 US 228 (2012).....	8, 10, 13, 20
<i>Sanchell v Parratt</i> , 530 F2d 286 (CA 8, 1976).....	15

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v Dubose</i> , 699 NW2d 582 (Wis, 2005).....	1, 11, 22
<i>State v Gordon</i> , 441 A2d 119 (Conn, 1981)	15
<i>State v Henderson</i> , 27 A3d 872 (NJ, 2011)	11
<i>State v Kennedy</i> , 249 SE2d 188 (W Va, 1978).....	15
<i>State v Stetz</i> , No. 2011-A-0008, 2011 WL 6339844 (Ohio, 2011)	10
<i>Stovall v Denno</i> , 388 US 293 (1967).....	10
<i>United States v Brown</i> , 471 F.3d 802 (CA 7, 2006).....	11
<i>United States v Wade</i> , 388 US 218 (1967).....	13
<i>Watkins v Sowders</i> , 449 US 341 (1981).....	20
<i>Wray v Johnson</i> , 202 F3d 515 (CA 2, 2000).....	15

Statutes

MCL 769.26.....	9
-----------------	---

Rules

MCR 7.303.....	v
----------------	---

Other Authorities

Gonzalez, Ellsworth & Pembroke, <i>Response Bias in Lineups and Show-ups</i> , 64 J Personality & Soc Psychol 525 (1993)	10
Klobuchar, Mehrkens Steblay & Caligiuri, <i>Improving Eyewitness Identifications: Hennepin County’s Blind Sequential Lineup Pilot Project</i> , 4 Cardozo Pub L Pol’y & Ethics J 381 (2006).....	13

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Luria, <i>Showup Identifications: A Comprehensive Overview of the Problems and a Discussion of Necessary Changes</i> , 86 Neb L Rev 515 (2008)	10
Note, 33 Law & Psychol Rev 125 (2009).....	10
O'Toole & Shay, <i>Manson v. Brathwaite Revisited: Towards A New Rule of Decision for Due Process Challenges to Eyewitness Identification Procedures</i> , 41 Val U L Rev 109 (2006).....	13, 21
One-man showups 2 Crim Proc § 7.4(g) (4th ed).....	10
P. Wall, <i>Eye-Witness Identification in Criminal Cases</i> 28 (1965)	10
Thompson, <i>Beyond A Reasonable Doubt? Reconsidering Uncorroborated Eyewitness Identification Testimony</i> , 41 UC Davis L Rev 1487 (2008).....	13
Valentine, Pickering & Darling, <i>Characteristics of Eyewitness Identification that Predict the Outcome of Real Lineups</i> , 17 Applied Cognitive Psychol 969 (2003)	13
Wells & Olson, <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 54 Ann Rev Psychol 277 (2003).....	13
